(In thousands of U.S. dollars, except share and per share amounts or as otherwise disclosed)
(Unaudited)

5. BUSINESS COMBINATIONS AND GOODWILL
During the six months ended February 28, 2013, the Company acquired the net assets of a provider of clinical and
regulatory information management solutions and software for the pharmaceutical industry. In addition, the Company
completed several individually immaterial acquisitions. The total consideration for all acquisitions was $297,963. In
connection with the acquisitions during the six months ended February 28, 2013, the Company recorded goodwill of
$228,031, which was allocated among the reportable operating segments. Goodwill also included immaterial
adjustments related to prior period acquisitions. The Company also recorded $62,400 in intangible assets, primarily
related to customer relationships and technology-related assets. The intangible assets are being amortized over one to
12 years. The pro forma effects on the Company’s operations were not material.
The changes in the carrying amount of goodwill by reportable operating segment were as follows:

August 31,
2012

Additions/
Adjustments

Foreign
Currency
Translation
Adjustments

February 28,
2013

Communications, Media & Technology $168,413 $27,078 $(4,152 ) $191,339
Financial Services 407,956 26,222 229 434,407
Health & Public Service 285,333 10,399 (440 ) 295,292
Products 270,178 155,375 702 426,255
Resources 83,503 8,629 (187 ) 91,945
Total $1,215,383 $227,703 $(3,848 ) $1,439,238

11

Edgar Filing: Accenture plc - Form 10-Q

15

Table of Contents
ACCENTURE PLC

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS — (Continued)
(In thousands of U.S. dollars, except share and per share amounts or as otherwise disclosed)
(Unaudited)

6. SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Other Comprehensive (Loss) Income
The computation of Other comprehensive (loss) income and its components are presented in the Consolidated
Statements of Comprehensive Income. The related before tax, income tax benefit (expense) and net of tax amounts for
each component were as follows:

Three Months Ended
February 28, 2013 February 29, 2012

Before Tax
Income
Tax Benefit
(Expense)

Net of Tax Before Tax Income Tax
Expense Net of Tax

Foreign currency translation
adjustments $(46,007 ) $(60 ) $(46,067 ) $112,178 $(1,054 ) $111,124

Defined benefit plans (23,996 ) 10,146 (13,850 ) 7,008 (2,709 ) 4,299
Unrealized (losses) gains on cash flow
hedges (42,128 ) 17,353 (24,775 ) 108,602 (39,115 ) 69,487

Unrealized gains on marketable
securities — — — 556 — 556

Other comprehensive (loss) income $(112,131) $27,439 $(84,692 ) $228,344 $(42,878 ) $185,466
Six Months Ended
February 28, 2013 February 29, 2012

Before
Tax

Income Tax
Benefit
(Expense)

Net of Tax Before Tax
Income
Tax Benefit
(Expense)

Net of Tax

Foreign currency translation adjustments $(22,722 ) $(269 ) $(22,991 ) $(169,862 ) $1,339 $(168,523 )
Defined benefit plans (10,626 ) 4,792 (5,834 ) 15,043 (5,450 ) 9,593
Unrealized gains (losses) on cash flow
hedges 28,181 (9,612 ) 18,569 (9,643 ) 4,914 (4,729 )

Unrealized gains on marketable
securities — — — 242 — 242

Other comprehensive (loss) income $(5,167 ) $(5,089 ) $(10,256 ) $(164,220 ) $803 $(163,417 )
Dividends
The Company’s dividend activity during the six months ended February 28, 2013 was as follows:

Dividend
Per

Accenture plc Class A
Ordinary Shares

Accenture SCA Class I Common
Shares and Accenture Canada Holdings
Inc. Exchangeable Shares

Total Cash

Dividend Payment
Date Share Record Date Cash Outlay Record Date Cash Outlay Outlay

November 15, 2012 $0.81 October 12, 2012 $516,170 October 9, 2012 $ 43,965 $560,135
The payment of the cash dividends also resulted in the issuance of additional restricted share units to holders of
restricted share units. Diluted weighted average Accenture plc Class A ordinary share amounts have been restated for